

Control Number: 46069



Item Number: 17

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 46069**

§

§

§

### APPLICATION OF NITSCH & SON UTILITY COMPANY, INC. FOR A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

### PUBLIC UTILITY COMMUSSION: 35 2016 JUL ITY COMMISSION OF TEXASUTILITY COMMISSION FILLING CLERK

RECEIVED

#### ORDER NO. 2

## DEEMING APPLICATION ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE; ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE; AND SUSPENDING EFFECTIVE DATE OF SURCHARGE FOR RATE CASE EXPENSES

This Order addresses Commission Staff's July 15, 2016 recommendation. Commission Staff recommended the application and notice be found administratively complete. Commission Staff also recommended the effective date of the proposed surcharge be suspended for 265 days from the proposed effective date, the issuance of an order setting an interim surcharge, or the issuance of a final order.

The application and notice are deemed administratively complete and sufficient. The surcharge for rate case expenses at \$.65 per customer per month for three years is suspended from the proposed effective date of July 27, 2016 until April 18, 2017 or the issuance of a final order, whichever occurs first. The following proposed procedural schedule is approved:

Deadline for affected municipality to file a complaint and deadline for customer protests	October 25, 2016
Deadline for Commission Staff to request a hearing	November 23, 2016

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the \_\_\_\_\_ day of July 2016.

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

**ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE** 

q:\cadm\docket management\water\rates\class b\46xxx\46069-2 suff.docx